USER MANUAL
Elo Touch Solutions
ESY10i1 10.1” i-Series Android Interactive Signage
ESY15i1 15.6” i-Series Android Interactive Signage
ESY22i1 21.5” i-Series Android Interactive Signage
SW602242 Rev D
User Manual: i-Series Interactive Signage
SW602242 Rev D, Page 2 of 36

SW602242 Rev D, Page 18 of 36
The I-Series Expansion Module has two part numbers and its configuration is listed below:
Part Number Configuration Sizes Supported
E412240  Expansion Module mounts to the
back of I-Series
15.6”, 21.5”
E923781 Expansion Module mounts to the
bottom of flip stand E924077
10.1”, 15.6”
RS232 pin definition (DB-9 Male type)
Expansion
Module
mounts
underneath
Flip Stand
E924077
Expansion
Module
mounts to
the back of
I-Series
User Manual: i-Series Interactive Signage
SW602242 Rev D, Page 19 of 36
Please visit FTDI website and download the Android SDK for software implementation.
Accessories included in the kit:
Part Number Kit Contents
E412240
KIT,EXPANSION MODULE,ESY I-Series
 E001060 AiO Power Brick,19V/150W,DELTA
 Power cable (1.8 m), IEC 60320-C5 to NA plug
 Power cable (1.8 m), IEC 60320-C5 to EU/KR plug
 RJ45-DB9 cable
 Mounting screws onto I-Series (x4)
 USB cap and cable tie-down bracket with x2 screws
 TIE-WRAP, 70-80mm x 2-3mm
 QIG
E923781
KIT, EXP MODULE
 LONG CABLE, I-SERIES
 E001060 AiO Power Brick,19V/150W,DELTA
 Power cable (1.8 m), IEC 60320-C5 to NA plug
 Power cable (1.8 m), IEC 60320-C5 to EU/KR plug
 RJ45-DB9 cable
 Screws for flip-stand:
Qty.2 - M4 x6 pan head
Qty.2 – M4 X 28 flat head
Qty.1 – M3 X 8 pan head
 Qty.3 – tie-wrap, 2.5mm W X 70mm L min., color black
 QIG
 Cable Bracket
User Manual: i-Series Interactive Signage
SW602242 Rev D, Page 20 of 36
Software Section (Download SDK from www.elotouch.com)
1.  Glossary
1.1.  Abbreviation
  SoC: System on a chip
1.2.  Terms
  IDLE_MODE: ELO specification for device interaction with POWER_KEY action
  MSR: Magnetic Stripe Reader
  BCR: Barcode Reader
  NFC: Near Field Communication
  ELOPeripheralService: The fundamental class to provide different functions for ELO
application developmentEx
2.  System Overview
Fig 3-1 shows the software stack of Android system. This implementation based on Android
design and extends the framework functionality at java services layer to fulfill customer
requirement. The extended functionality at java service is named as “ELOPeripheralService”
which provides the interfaces for application development.
User Manual: i-Series Interactive Signage
SW602242 Rev D, Page 21 of 36
Fig 2-1. Android System Structure